

**ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 254
DATE OF REPLY: 13/07/2026**

Sub: Power Grid Transmission Centre.

Shri SIBU MISRA, Hon'ble MLA

Will the Minister of Power Department be pleased to state :

- (a)** Whether the Government is aware that there is urgent need for establishment of a 132 KVA Power Grid Transmission Centre at Lumding ?
- (b)** If so, what is the present status and when it would be taken up for sanctioning?

Answer:

Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam (Minister of Power) Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma will reply:

- (a)** Yes. The Government is aware of the need for establishment of a 132 kV Grid Substation at Lumding to strengthen the transmission network and improve the reliability and quality of power supply in Lumding and the adjoining areas.
- (b)** In this regard, Assam Electricity Grid Corporation Limited (AEGCL) has prepared a Detailed Project Report (DPR) for the proposed 132 kV Grid Substation at Lumding. Upon receipt of the DPR, the proposal will be examined and further action will be taken up for issuing the Administrative Approval.

(The reply has been uploaded in NeVA website www.neva.gov.in)